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National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (48 new fires) 
New large fires:  0 (*) 

Large fires contained:  0 

Uncontained large fires: ** 0 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 3 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 5 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Eastern Area (PL 3) 

New fires: 5 

New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
NIMO’s committed: 3 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 5 
 
Hurricane Sandy Support, Federal Emergency Management Agency. Ten incident management teams and 38 
crews are assigned. 
 
Three NIMO’s are assigned (Quesinberry, Kleinman and Hahnenberg). 
- Quesinberry: Is facilitating emergency road clearing in Nassau County, NY. 
- Kleinman: Is coordinating with the New York City Office of Emergency Management Logistics Center. 
- Hahnenberg: Is assigned to the Office of Emergency Management in New York City. 
 
Two Type 1 Teams (Wilder and Opliger) are assigned. 
- Wilder: Staged in Harrisburg, PA. 
- Opliger: Is managing a mobilization center at Fort Dix, NJ. 
 
Five Type 2 Teams (Pisarek, Dueitt, Kollmeyer, Fry and Edwards) are assigned. 
- Pisarek: Is managing a mobilization, and receiving and distribution centers in the New York City area. 
- Dueitt: Is facilitating the FEMA Community Relations Project in the New York City area. 
- Kollmeyer: Is managing points of distribution in Nassau County, NY. 
- Fry: Assisting with road clearing operations in New Jersey. 
- Edwards: Assisting with road clearing operations in New Jersey. 
 
 
 



 
Other Fires 
(As of November 9) 
 

GACC Fires 
Cumulative 

Acres 
Crews Engines Helicopters 

Total 
Personnel 

AK 1 47,154 0 0 0 0 

NW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SO 2 3 9 10 4 205 

NR 1 8,815 0 0 0 1 

EB 1 1,601 0 0 0 0 

WB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SW 2 6,563 0 0 0 7 

RM 5 3,698 0 4 3 50 

EA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 12 67,834 9 14 7 263 

 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: A winter storm will move across the northern Rockies and the Great Basin, 
bringing snow to the mountains and rain to lower elevations across much of the West. Blizzard conditions are 
expected in parts of Montana.  High pressure dropping from Canada and low pressure over the central Plains 
will produce strong winds from northern Texas to the upper Midwest. Temperatures will fall quickly in the north 
while the Plains and the Mississippi valley warm quickly. Mild conditions will remain in place over most of the 
East while a few lingering showers and breezy conditions continue in the far Northeast.  
 
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.html 
  



 

 

Today's discussion is from the 
Miscellaneous Category. 

“Fitness can neither be bought nor bestowed,  
like honor it must be earned” 

 

The FireFit program was created with the intent of providing the interagency wildland fire community with a 
comprehensive, easy-to-follow, fitness program with the ultimate goal of improving firefighter safety and health 
and reducing injuries. This program provides a basic format for a well balanced fitness program that can be 
augmented as local units see fit. Program success will rely on management support at every level as well as 
individual's motivation and participation. 

Wildland firefighters know that physical fitness plays an important role in our job performance and our ability to 
stay safe. The level of fitness required for the job is one that requires maintenance during the off-season. 

Post-Season Fitness Module Objective: (all fitness modules are found on the website) 
This module initially provides a transition from the fire-season program in order to allow time for rest and 
recuperation, and injury rehabilitation. After the initial 2 week rest/recovery phase, the program is designed to 
provide a transition to develop and maintain a baseline fitness level in preparation for the pre-season phase 
and optimal fitness. 
 
The post-season module is also developed with flexibility in order to encourage cross-training and a diversity of 
activities that are fun and enjoyable. Initial concentration will be on identifying any injuries sustained during the 
fire season that need mitigation and/or rehabilitation. It will also allow for 2 weeks without training in order to 
allow the body to relax, physically and mentally. Once exercise is implemented, the primary focus will be on 
adhering to 

 Low impact cardiovascular activities,  
 muscle balance,  
 and good flexibility. 

Go to the FireFit homepage and click on Post Fire Season Exercises for many more ideas.   

References: 
http://www.nifc.gov/FireFit/ 
FireFit PowerPoint 
FireFit cards 
FireFit footnotes 
ACE Exercise Library 

FireFit: Wildland Fire Fitness Assessment Battery (video) 
 

 Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250 

6 Minutes Home 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

2 

3

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

1

3 

4

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

5 
 

4 

   

  

5 

4

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

1 

15

   

  

   

  

5 
 

0 

   

  

6 

15

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

1 

161

   

  

   

  

4 
 

166 

2 

21

7 

348

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

5 

   

  

1 

5

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1 

1

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

1 

1

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1 

0

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

0 

274

1 

274

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

5 
 

488 

   

  

5 

488

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

18 
 

41 

1 

1

19 

42

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2 

1

4 

179

0 

0

0 

0

38 
 

704 

4 

297

48 

1,181

 
 
 
  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

164

39 

51,616

30 

39,629

22 

76,752

299 
 

102,065 

5 

0

399 

270,226

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

129 

44,236

228 

1,138,445

27 

1,902

29 

20

880 
 

46,410 

983 

268,088

2,276 

1,499,101

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

123 

275

24 

423,780

1 

1

13 

28,526

2,809 
 

34,346 

602 

284,597

3,572 

771,525

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

35 

47

241 

40,772

12 

8

65 

2,197

3,211 
 

42,121 

687 

12,664

4,251 

97,809

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,302 

415,952

211 

306,113

47 

11,419

23 

5,210

916 
 

206,280 

851 

489,376

3,350 

1,434,350

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

61 

30,314

853 

793,885

1 

2

33 

2,130

856 
 

222,046 

611 

1,003,500

2,415 

2,051,877

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5 

1,200

633 

503,356

4 

61

16 

28

205 
 

66,740 

140 

42,737

1,003 

614,122

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

756 

38,891

202 

5,326

13 

187

42 

4,334

549 
 

33,945 

1,088 

461,651

2,650 

544,334

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,680 

172,897

558 

69,751

41 

4,274

47 

2,060

2,077 
 

756,038 

751 

182,627

5,154 

1,187,647

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

834 

2,010

   

  

65 

4,823

21 

403

9,003 
 

88,144 

642 

12,553

10,565 

107,933

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

633 

122,866

   

  

82 

34,331

46 

16,752

16,252 
 

267,972 

653 

82,323

17,666 

524,244

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5,562 

828,852

2,989 

3,333,044

323 

96,637

357 

138,412

37,057 
 

1,866,107 

7,013 

2,840,116

53,301 

9,103,168

 
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 67,874 

Ten Year Average Acres 7,040,442 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

4 

475

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

14 

404

18 

879

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

0 

3

   
 

  

3 

227

3 

230

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

0 

200

   
 

  

0 

3

0 

203

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

155

1 

155

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

0 

1

   

  

1 

10

1 
 

13 

5 

870

7 

894

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

1 

75

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

500

2 

575

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

39 
 

634 

2 

1,599

41 

2,233

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

5 

551

0 

0

1 

213

40 
 

647 

26 

3,758

72 

5,169

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

2 

18

11 
 

13,449 

15 

218

28 

13,685

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20 

4,053

99 

10,108

21 

1,986

3 

39

   
 

  

521 

47,989

664 

64,175

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5 

121

13 

203

35 

2,387

29 

326

3 
 

15 

184 

11,411

269 

14,463

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

7 

2,421

13 

2,781

7 

1,283

6 
 

1,831 

132 

5,122

165 

13,438

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26 

3,060

15 

4,690

75 

18,436

5 

240

133 
 

5,791 

312 

23,385

566 

55,602

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

16 

1,345

3 

245

5 

240

32 
 

994 

75 

27,575

131 

30,399

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

4 

825

4 

419

4 

1,657

15 
 

3,092 

4 

243

31 

6,236

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

29 

1,230

20 

8,994

12 

5,515

20 

2,430

   
 

  

166 

57,184

247 

75,353

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

42 

6,589

14 

1,543

116 

24,710

22 

2,487

24 
 

1,283 

57 

8,854

275 

45,466

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

37 

22,116

   

  

509 

83,814

51 

9,441

993 
 

59,035 

164 

57,944

1,754 

232,350

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

21 

4,543

   

  

154 

61,723

54 

39,434

9,749 
 

499,986 

908 

844,493

10,886 

1,450,179

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

180 

41,712

188 

30,129

942 

202,016

202 

57,595

10,966 
 

585,476 

2,538 

1,084,418

15,016 

2,001,346

 
 
  

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency 
records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 


